5 ] “i;’,.

A 786
& \
©

~

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GEmaLd C, MANM
ATTORNEY GENKRAL

Hon. George H. Sheppard
Comptroller of Public Accounts ‘.
Austin, Texas //\

Dear 3ir: Opinion No. 0-237%
Re: Traveling ¢ B111 ¥27,
Acts ¥6th Le red in -

"A department head
letter requesting your
trip to be made by one o es. In support
of his request he makes a d ooncise statement
of the dutles to rformed ongaid trip dy such
employee, shovi
is for state's

department a
out-of-state

the request, and copy
s department as re-
quired by the rider on the Goperal Apg:opri&tion B11l,
Senate BI1l 427, Regular 3ession of the

s department suthorized to issue verrant
in pa o0 his expense ascount (either in wholse,
or in part) in._viev of the rider on ths Appropriation
Bill, vhich reads: 'No moneys herein appropristed
uhali ever be spent to pay the traveling expenses of
any State employee to any type of convention within
the 8tate or vithout the State.'
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"You vill notice the above quoted rider mentions

18tat loyee.' Would the same prohibition apply to
OXpenses :z;thn head of the department or

the executive head of department as to the State

employeet

"In your ansver to this second gquestion I refer
you to an epinion addressed to this department Novem-

ber 7, 1935, vritten by Honoreble Earl Btreet, Assis-
tant Attorney General.

For convenience, we Answer Your seoond guestion first,

The genersl rider uppondoﬁ to Senate Bill 427, Acts of the A6th

?o 1sluturo, provides, in the section on traveling expenses, as
ollows:

"No moneys herein appropristed shall ever be
spent toc pay the traveling expenses of any Btate
sxployes to any type of convention vithin the State
or vithout the State."

*(g) It is expressly provided that the provi-
sions of this Act, vith reference to traveling
expenses, shall not apprly to the Governor and the
Lisutenant Governor of this State."

"{§) Except as othervise specifically exempted,
the provisions of this Ast shall also apply to the
department heads and members of commissions."”

These provisions of the appropriation dill evidence
the legislative intent that the bitions contained in the
section on traveling expenses should apply to all officers and
employees of the State government, save and except the Governor
and the lieutenant Governor of the State, unless a specific
exemption from such provisions of the appropriation bill, other
than the exexption of the Governor and the Lieutenant Governor,
MY be found in reference to a particular departmsnt head or
mexber of & particular commission.

The anaver to Your first Question depends upon the
asoertainment of certain questions of fact, vhieoh it 13 not
the province of this departaent to determine., Ve oan conly state
the rules vhich will govern {ou as applied to the wvarious fact
situations vhich may exist, leaving the fact-finding to Ds
aade by your department.



788

BRon. Geo. H. Sheppard, Page 3

1. If it be determined that the particular trip on
State's business vas made for the purpose of enadbling the person
to attend the conventien, that is, if it de determined that
there vas involved the attempt to evade the provisions and
prohibitions of the appropriation bill, the amount may not be
paid by your department.,

2. If there wvas no attempt to svade the prohibditions
of the rider appended to Senate Bill 427, Acts A6th Legislature,
the scoount may not be paid in whole or in part if it is not
possible to determine vhat portion of the expenses vere insurred
in attending the convention and vhat portion of the expenses
vere inocurred in the transaction of Statse's dusiness not invelv-
ing attendance upon the convention.

3. I1If there vas no attexpt to evade the prohibitions
of the appropristion bill, and if it is possible to deieraine
vhat tion of the expenses inourred wvere required in transsoting
State's business not involving attendance upon the convention,
such portion of the acocount may be paid.

Yours very truly
ATTORNEY (GENERAL OF TEXAS

By R. ¥. Fairchild

Assistant
RWF1PBP

APPROVED

OPINION
COMMITTEKL

oy cord

CHAIRMAN



